

Listed on :11.01.2016

Court No.11

Item No. 42

Section XI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 19285 and 19431 OF 2006 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

P.S. Shine & Anr.

.....Petitioners

Versus

Secretary to Government & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04th January, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Not taken up.”

Service position of both SLP's are given below:-

SLP(C) No. 19285 of 2006

There are seven respondents in the matter above-mentioned. Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 are represented through Mr. Jogy Scaria, Advocate and he has also filed counter affidavits. (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP's paper-books for the perusal of this Hon'ble Court.) Respondent Nos. 3 to 7 are served with notice but no appearance filed on their behalf so far.

It is submitted that upon demise of Mr. B.V. Deepak, advocate for the petitioners notice for making alternative arrangement was issued to both the petitioners through registered on A.D. post on 06.01.2016 and service is awaited.

Service of show cause notice is complete on respondents

SLP(C) No. 19431 of 2006

There are nine respondents in the matter above-mentioned. Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 are represented through Mr. Jogy Scaria, Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit. Respondent Nos. 3 to 9 have been deleted from the array of parties vide this Court's order dated 12-12-2006 and cause title has been amended accordingly.

....2/-

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office report.

Dated this the 08th day of January, 2016.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR