

**SECTION XIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 3534 AND 3535 OF 2016.**

**P.S. Shine & Anr. Etc.**

**...Appellants**

**Versus**

**Secy. To Government & Ors. Etc.**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

These are Appeals by Special Leave filed against the Judgment and Order, dated 01.06.2016 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in WA No. 206 of 2005.

It is submitted that there are 7 and 9 Respondents in the C.A. Nos. 3534 and 3535 of 2016 respectively. Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 in both the matters are represented by Mr. Jogy Scaria, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 3 to 7 in C.A. No. 3534 of 2016 have been served at SLP stage. Respondent Nos. 3 to 9 in C.A. No. 3535 of 2016 have been deleted from the array of parties vide this Court's order dated 12.12.2016.

Service is complete at SLP stage.

It is further submitted that counsel for the parties have not filed statement of case so far.

The appeals above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Register for pre-final hearing with this office report.

Dated this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv. (52 Lawyer's Chambers)
2. Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv. (Supreme Court Bar Association)
3. Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv. (Supreme Court Bar Association)